100,00,00,000/- (One Hundred Crores only) by a way of subscription to the equity capital of the Company.

(b) Proposal of Promoters/Directors/key Managerial Personnel of the Company to subscribe to the offer:
The Preferential Issue is being made to the promoters of the Company.

(c) Securities to be issued:
The resolution set out in the accompanying notice authorizes the Board to issue to the Proposed Allottee up to 28571429
(Two Crore Eighty Five Lakh Seventy One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Nine) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 1/- (One)
each at an issue price of Rs. 35/- (Rupees Thirty Five) per Equity Share, aggregating up to Rs. 100,00,00,000/- (One Hundred
Crores only), in such manner and on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with the
provisions of Chapter VII of the SEBI (Initial Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 and the amendment
thereof.

The Preferential Issue shall be made only in dematerialized form as per SEBI Regulations.

(d) Shareholding Pattern before and after the issue of shares involved in the present resolution is as below:

Category

Code

Category of Shareholder Pre-issue Post-issue

Pre-issue

shares held

% to total

holding

Post-issue

shares held

% to total

holding

(A) Promoters Holding 481151216 65.36 509722645 66.66

1. I  Indian:

Individual 294757696 40.04 323329125 42.28

Bodies Corporate 186393520 25.32 186393520 24.37

Sub Total 481151216 65.36 509722645 66.66

(B). Public

1. Institutions 808101 0.109 808101 0.106

2. Non Institutions 254140683 34.52 254140683 33.23

Sub Total (B) 254948784 34.63 254948784 33.34

Grand total 736100000 100 764671429 100

(e) Identity of the proposed allottees

Details of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the shares proposed to be allotted and /or
who ultimately control the proposed allottees.

S.
No.

Name of the
Proposed Allottee

Category

Ultimate Beneficial
Owners

Pre-issue
no. Of
Equity
shares

Number
of Equity
shares

Post issue
Capital

% Post
issue
holding

1 Anil Kumar
Agrawal

Promoter N.A. 57999324 7142858 65142182 8.52

2 Ashok Kumar
Agrawal

Promoter N.A. 54033100 7142857 61175957 8.00

3 Gulab Chand
Agrawal

Promoter N.A. 57718972 7142857 64861829 8.48

4 Satish Kumar